k	ΣF	S	O	T	I	Τ	T	N	N	N	0.		
H.	•	/L 7	` '		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	•		.,	T .	1.7			

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO MAKE APPLICATION, RECEIVE AND EXPEND GRANT FUNDING FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES TO PROVIDE FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF UP TO \$50,000 AFTER THE PURCHASE OF AN AMBULANCE FOR THE MANSFIELD FIRE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, Mansfield Fire Department provides the 911 emergency service for emergency medical services to the citizens and visitors to Mansfield; and is licensed as a Department of State Health Services EMS provider; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of State Health Services Office of Emergency Medical Services Trauma System Coordination announced the availability for Local Projects Grant Request for Proposal for FY 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mansfield designates Clayton W. Chandler (City Manager) as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the City Manager and the Fire Department to make application, receive and expend the above mentioned grant allocation, if awarded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

1. That the City Manager and the Fire Department to make application, receive and expend grant funding from the Department of State Health Services after the purchase of an Ambulance.

RESOLVED and PASSED this 11th day of May, 2015.

	David L. Cook, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Vicki Collins, City Secretary		